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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT
 
 On February 17, 2006 Local 3042l Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) 
filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the Town of Hamden (the Town) had violated § 7-470 of the Municipal 
Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by retaliating against a bargaining unit 
member for refusing a grievance settlement offer.   
 

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on September 11, 2008, October 1, 2008 and December 5, 
2008.  Both parties appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine 
and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, 
the last of which was received on March 27, 2009.  Based on the entire record before us, 
we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the 
complaint. 



 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1.   The Town is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has represented a bargaining unit of certain employees of the Town’s 
Department of Parks and Recreation. 
 
3. At all relevant times the Union and the Town were parties to a collective 
bargaining agreement with effective dates of July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2007 that 
contained a grievance procedure. (Ex. 5). 
 
4. Maintainer II is a town wide position assigned to work at the Town’s ice skating 
rink or out of the Public Works building performing outside maintenance for the Town, 
which includes maintaining the Town’s parks and playgrounds, cutting grass, trimming 
trees and picking up litter. While there is overtime involved for those Maintainer IIs who 
work at the ice rink, there is very little overtime available for those who perform general 
outside maintenance. 
 
5. Three Maintainer IIs are assigned to the rink for most of the year; the number 
increases to four during the peak months, December through March. In those months, two 
Maintainer IIs are assigned to the day shift, which runs from 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., 
Monday through Friday, and two are assigned to the evening shift, which runs from 3:30 
p.m. to midnight, Monday through Friday. Saturday and Sunday are overtime 
assignments and run anywhere from 5:30 a.m. until midnight, depending on the activity 
that day. The work of the rink Maintainer IIs includes resurfacing the ice; maintaining the 
Zamboni; maintaining the compressors; cleaning the locker rooms, steps and lobby area; 
and other custodial-type duties involved in day-to-day rink operations.   
  
6. Periodically, skaters are asked to leave the ice so a Maintainer II can resurface the 
ice with the Zamboni. The excess ice left by the machine must then be shoveled off, a 
process which takes less than a minute. The public must also be kept from walking in the 
path of the Zamboni, especially during hockey practice and games. These two tasks are 
usually performed by the part-time rink employees, who work in the skate shop and as 
skate guards. 
 
7. Michael Ortega (Ortega) has worked for the Town as a Maintainer II since May 
15, 2005. He is assigned to work at the rink. 
 
8. Sometime in October 2005, Ortega and his supervisor, Ice Rink Operations 
Manager Rick Gentile (Gentile), had a disagreement. Gentile reported to the Director of 
the Department of Parks and Recreation Frank Rizzuti (Rizzuti) that Ortega had shouted 
and sworn at him, but stated that he would handle the matter himself. Ortega apologized a 
few days later. 
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9. On or about October 20, 2005 Ortega sustained an injury to his knee while at 
work and took a workers’ compensation leave of absence. 
 
10. On Sunday, January 22, 2006 Ortega was working the evening shift, which ran 
from approximately 3:00 p.m. until the rink closed sometime between 10:00 p.m. and 
midnight, on an overtime assignment. He was the only Maintainer II at the rink on that 
shift. Also working at that time were approximately six part-time employees.   
 
11. After the 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. public skating period, Ortega resurfaced the ice 
with the Zamboni. No rink employee came to shovel off the excess ice, so Ortega 
shoveled it himself. Afterwards, he approached Gentile near the office and skate shop 
area and told him his knee was bothering him and asked if he could get some help from 
some of the part-time rink employees who were present. He complained that no one was 
there to shovel or guard the public from the Zamboni. Gentile informed him that the other 
employees were busy. Ortega did not accept that and began to argue with Gentile in full 
view and hearing of the public, swearing and shouting that the part time employees were 
not doing anything and should be made to help him. Gentile moved the argument into the 
office, where Ortega continued swearing and shouting. During the argument, Gentile felt 
intimidated by Ortega’s size and close proximity. Ortega then slammed the door and 
walked out. After a few minutes Gentile followed Ortega to discuss the situation, but 
Ortega continued shouting and swearing, in the public area. Gentile then followed Ortega 
back to the office, where Ortega told Gentile to stay away and to leave him alone. Ortega 
put his keys on the desk, stated he was going home sick, and walked off the job.  
 
12. At the time of Ortega’s departure, the rink was still open to the public for several 
hours.   Gentile called the duty foreman to call in another Maintainer II to finish Ortega’s 
shift. Because Rizzuti was on vacation, Gentile reported the incident to Francis Cooper 
(Cooper), the Assistant Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation.  
 
13. On Monday, January 23, 2006 Cooper and Union President Laura Luzzi (Luzzi) 
went to the rink to speak with Ortega and to give him a letter from Cooper suspending 
him for five days for insubordination; however, Ortega was out at a doctor’s appointment 
and did not arrive at work until after Cooper and Luzzi had left.  
 
14. The letter suspending Ortega was dated January 23, 2006 and stated (Ex. 7): 

On Sunday, January 22, at approximately 8:00 PM, I was informed of an 
altercation between you and Rink Manager, Rick Gentile. He informed me of the 
details of the verbal altercation and the fact that you left the rink shortly 
thereafter. 
 
It is the responsibility of the Hamden Department of Parks and Recreation to 
operate the skating rink professionally and to have it fully staffed and functional 
for the skating public. As the maintainer scheduled for that evening, you put the 
operation of the facility in jeopardy by abandoning your post prior to the end of 
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your regular shift. As a result, other maintainers had to be called in to complete 
the work that was your responsibility.  
 
Disagreements will occur in every workplace, and the rink is without exception. 
These issues should be taken directly to the Rink Manager in a manner that is 
courteous and compatible with the tenor of this department. Loud and aggressive 
verbal confrontations in the presence and earshot of the general public are 
unprofessional and insubordinate. 
 
The abandonment of your position and verbal abuse of the rink supervisor cannot 
to be tolerated by this department. You are hereby notified that you will be 
suspended from your position without pay for 5 days, January 23-27. You are to 
report back to your rotation on the 28th at your regularly scheduled shift.  
 
Future misconduct of this nature shall be grounds for disciplinary actions up to 
and including discharge.  
 

15. Gentile reported the incident with Ortega to Rizzuti when Rizzuti returned to 
work on January 24, 2006. He informed Rizzuti that he felt uncomfortable with Ortega 
and did not think he could work with him. Rizzuti said he would look into the matter, 
including possibly reassigning Ortega. 
 
16. On Tuesday, January 24, 2006 Rizzuti met with Ortega, Luzzi, and Union 
representative Len LaLuna (LaLuna). Rizzuti gave Ortega the suspension letter from 
Cooper. Ortega tried to explain what had happened, but Rizzuti stated he was just a 
messenger, since Cooper had handled the matter. Ortega stated that he wanted to be 
transferred out of the rink, and Rizzuti replied that it might happen. 
 
17. Due to the fact that the suspension letter could not be given to Ortega until 
Tuesday, Ortega only served a four-day suspension, from January 24 through January 27. 
 
18. The following week when Ortega returned to work, he refused to interact with 
Gentile at all. If Gentile entered a room, Ortega would get up and walk out. He refused to 
talk to Gentile or acknowledge his presence in any way. Gentile felt insecure and 
informed Rizzuti and Town Personnel Director Kenneth Kelley (Kelley) of the situation, 
saying he felt uncomfortable. 
 
19. During that same week, Rizzuti was at the rink every day observing the situation. 
He felt the situation was hostile and discussed possible resolutions to the situation with 
Gentile, including transferring Ortega out of the rink. Rizzuti also asked Kelley whether 
he would be able to reassign Ortega to the Public Works garage.  
 
20. The Union grieved Ortega’s suspension. It was denied at step one of the grievance 
procedure and filed to the second step. (Exs. 9, 10). 
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21. As a result of Gentile’s concerns for his physical safety, Kelley conducted an 
investigation into the matter, speaking to Gentile, Ortega and two of the skate guards 
about the incident. He spoke to Ortega on February 2, 2006, with Rizzuti, LaLuna and 
Luzzi present and Ortega told Kelley his side of the story. (Ex. 21). 
 
22. Gentile reported to Rizzuti the week of February 6, 2006 that the situation with 
Ortega had not improved. Rizzuti decided he would transfer Ortega, and Kelley 
concurred with that decision.  
 
23. On February 8, 2006 a second step hearing regarding Ortega’s grievance was 
held. Present were Ortega, Luzzi and Kelley. Later that day, Luzzi called Ortega and 
informed him that the Town had offered to reduce the suspension to two and one half 
days and remove the disciplinary letter from his personnel file after a discipline-free year. 
  
24. On February 10, 2006 Ortega informed Luzzi that he was rejecting the Town’s 
offer. Luzzi called Kelley and relayed Ortega’s rejection of the Town’s offer that same 
day. 
 
25. The Union claims that after he heard about the rejection, Kelley stated something 
to the effect of, “Michael’s making a very big mistake.” The Town claims that Kelley 
stated only that the Town’s offer was “a good deal and he should take it.”  
 
26. On February 14, 2006 Rizzuti met with Ortega, Luzzi and LaLuna. Ortega told 
Rizzuti his side of the incident. Rizzuti then orally informed Ortega that he was being 
transferred out of the rink. This conversation was confirmed in a memorandum dated 
February 15, 2006 from Rizzuti to Ortega, copied to Luzzi and Kelley, that read (Ex. 8): 
 

Per our conversation, February 14, I am assigning you to the Park/Maintainer II 
crew; you are to report on Tuesday, February 21. The Crew works out of Public 
Works Building. Hours are 7:00 A.M. to 3:30 P.M., Monday thru Friday. 
      

27. The grievance was denied at the second step of the grievance procedure (Ex. 23) 
and was appealed to arbitration with the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration 
(SBMA).  
 
28. On March 7, 2007 pursuant to the SBMA’s expedited procedure, an arbitration 
award was issued reducing Ortega’s suspension to two days. (Ex. 11).     
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  

1. An employer’s retaliation against an employee for engaging in protected, 
concerted activities is a violation of the Act.  
 
2. To establish a prima facie case of retaliation, the Complainant must show that the 
employee engaged in protected, concerted activities, the employer had knowledge of 
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those activities, and the employer harbored anti-union animus.  Once a prima facie case is 
established the burden shifts to the employer to rebut the Union’s case. 
 
3. The Union failed to prove a prima facie case of retaliation by the Town.  

 

DISCUSSION 

 The Union alleges in this case that the Town committed a prohibited practice by 
retaliating against one of its members for not accepting a grievance settlement offer. The 
Union argues that Ortega was wrongly transferred from the ice rink for refusing the 
Town’s offer of settlement and that the transfer resulted in a loss of significant overtime 
for Ortega.   
 
 The Town counters that it transferred Ortega for legitimate, non-retaliatory 
reasons, namely because Ortega’s behavior indicated that he could no longer work at the 
ice rink and gave rise to serious safety concerns. The Town also argues that it harbored 
no anti-union animus; it made the decision to transfer Ortega before he rejected the offer 
of settlement, and thus the decision to transfer had nothing to do with the settlement offer 
refusal. In this case we agree with the Town for the following reasons.   
  

It is a prohibited practice within the meaning of the Act for an employer to 
discriminate or retaliate against an employee for engaging in union or other protected 
activities.  This Board has repeatedly affirmed the proper method of analysis applied to 
such cases: 

 
Where a complainant alleges that employees were discriminated against in their 
employment because of activity on behalf of a Union, the complainant has the 
initial burden of proving that the discriminatory action was taken because of these 
protected activities, or at least that the protected activities were a substantial 
factor in bringing about the adverse actions. Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., 
Inc., Decision No. 1601 (1977).  Using an analytical framework such as is found 
in Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, 105 LRRM 1169 (1980); enforced, 622 F.2d 
899 (1st Cir. 1981); cert. denied, 455 U.S. 989, 102 S. Ct. 1612, we determine first 
whether a complainant has established a prima facie case of discrimination.  Once 
the prima facie case is established, we then determine whether the employer has 
established an affirmative defense thereto. Town of Greenwich, Decision No. 
2257 (1983), aff’d O’Brien v. State Board of Labor Relations, 8 Conn. App. 57 
(1986); and Town of Windsor Locks, Decision No. 2836 (1990), appealed on 
other grounds, aff’d Police Department of the Town of Windsor Locks v. 
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, et al., 255 Conn. 297 (1993); 
Sheriff’s Department Fairfield County, Decision No. 3106-B (1993). 
 
A prima facie case includes proof that 1) the employee engaged in protected, 
concerted activities, 2) the employer had knowledge of those activities, and 3) the 
employer harbored anti-union animus.  See Sheriff’s Department Fairfield 
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County, Decision No. 3106-B (1993), citing Hardin, Developing Labor Law, 
Third Ed. (1992) at p.194. 
 
Torrington Board of Education, Decision No. 3204 (1994). 

Here, Ortega and the Union filed a grievance contesting Ortega’s suspension, 
which is a protected activity. Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3999 (2004); City of 
Waterbury, Decision No. 3884 (2002). However, after reviewing the record before us, we 
conclude that the Union has failed to establish a prima facie case of retaliation. 
Specifically, the Union has not provided any evidence of anti-union animus or retaliation 
in its treatment or transfer of Ortega. On the other hand, the record was replete with 
evidence of Ortega’s volatile and inappropriate behavior towards his supervisor over a 
period of time, even after he returned from the suspension for the January 22, 2006 
incident. Thus the record evidence leads us to conclude that Ortega’s abusive and 
disrespectful behavior towards Gentile was the reason for his transfer out of the ice rink, 
not anti-union animus.   

 
Further, it is clear from the evidence presented that the decision to transfer Ortega 

had been made before Ortega rejected the Town’s settlement offer, and that Ortega 
himself had stated to Rizzuti that he might seek a transfer. Moreover, we cannot see any 
common sense reason why the Town would have retaliated against Ortega simply 
because he turned down a grievance settlement offer to reduce his suspension. Despite 
the conflicting testimony regarding Kelley’s statement to Luzzi after she reported 
Ortega’s rejection of the offer, we cannot see how the fate of one grievance among many 
would be any sort of incentive for the Town to possibly expose itself to a charge of 
retaliation.  

 
Therefore we find that the overwhelming evidence indicates that Ortega was not 

transferred because of any retaliation or anti-union animus on the part of the Town. 
Based upon the foregoing, we dismiss the complaint.    
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ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

    John W. Moore, Jr. 
    John W. Moore, Jr. 
    Chairman 
 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Board Member 
 
    Wendella A. Battey 
    Wendella A. Battey 
    Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

     I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 20th day 
of August, 2009: 
 
 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates       RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue, Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT 06107 
 
Attorney Christopher M. Hodgson 
Durant, Nichols, Houston, Hodgson & Cortese-Costa, P.C.  RRR 
1057 Broad Street 
Bridgeport, CT 06604 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT 06051 
    

 ________________________________ 
 Alexandra M. Gross, Acting General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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